CHAPTER 3

PUBLIC RECORDS AND FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES

223—3.1(17A,22) Definitions. As used in this chapter:

"Confidential record" in these rules means a record which is not available as a matter of right for examination and copying by members of the public under applicable provisions of the law. Confidential records include records or information contained in records that the state archives is prohibited by law from making available for examination by members of the public, and records or information contained in records that are specified as confidential by Iowa Code section 22.7 or other provision of law, but that may be disclosed upon order of a court, by the lawful custodian of the record, or by another person duly authorized to release the record. Mere inclusion in a record of information declared confidential by an applicable provision of the law does not necessarily make that entire record a confidential record.

"Custodian" in these rules means the state archivist of Iowa.

"Open record" in these rules means a record other than a confidential record.

"Personally identifiable information" in these rules means information about or pertaining to an individual in a record which identifies the individual and which is contained in a record system.

"Record" in these rules means the whole or part of a "public record," as defined in Iowa Code section 22.1, that is in the custody of the state archivist.

"Record system" in these rules means any group of records under the control of the state archives from which a record may be retrieved by a personal identifier such as the name of an individual, number, symbol, or other unique retriever assigned to an individual.

"State archives" in these rules means the state archives of Iowa, a unit within the society.

223—3.2(17A,22) Statement of policy and scope.

3.2(1) The purpose of this chapter is to facilitate broad public access to open records. It also seeks to facilitate sound determinations by the state archives with respect to the handling of confidential records and the implementation of the fair information practices Act. The state archives is committed to the policies set forth in Iowa Code chapter 22; state archives staff shall cooperate with members of the public in implementing the provisions of that chapter.

3.2(2) Scope of chapter. The provisions of this chapter apply to records which are in the custody of the state archivist in accordance with Iowa Code Supplement section 305.9(1). Administrative materials created and held by the state archives are subject to 221—Chapter 2. This chapter shall not be construed to:

a. Require the state archives to index or retrieve records which contain information about an individual by that person's name or other personally identifiable information;

b. Apply to records which are developed by the state archives or any unit of the society unless those records are housed in the state archives as records having enduring value in accordance with Iowa Code Supplement section 305.9(1); or

c. Govern the maintenance or disclosure of, notification of or access to records in the possession of the state archives that are governed by the regulations of another agency.

223—3.3(17A,22) Request for access to records.

3.3(1) *Location of record.* A request for access to a record from the state archives shall be directed to the State Archivist, Historical Division, Department of Cultural Affairs, 600 East Locust, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. If the location of the record is not known by the requester, the request shall be directed to the State Archivist, Historical Division, Department of Cultural Affairs, 600 East Locust, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. If a request for access to a record is misdirected, state archives personnel shall promptly forward the request to the appropriate person within the state archives.

3.3(2) Office hours. Open records from the state archives of Iowa shall be available for inspection during posted weekday hours of the society's public reading room in Des Moines. Records may be available for inspection in the society's public reading room in Des Moines during posted hours on a Saturday if a request is placed by 12 noon on the preceding Friday.

3.3(3) *Request for access.* Requests for access to open records from the state archives may be made in writing, in person, electronically, or by telephone. Requests shall identify the particular records sought by name or description in order to facilitate location of the record. Mail, E-mail or telephone requests shall include the name, address, and telephone number of the person requesting the information. A person shall not be required to give a reason for requesting an open record from the state archives.

3.3(4) *Response to requests.* Access to an open record from the state archives shall be provided promptly upon request unless the size or nature of the request makes prompt access infeasible. If the size or nature of the request for access to an open record from the state archives requires time for compliance, the custodian shall comply with the request as soon as feasible. Access to an open record from the state archives may be delayed for one of the purposes authorized by Iowa Code section 22.8(4) or 22.10(4). The custodian shall promptly give notice to the requester of the reason for any delay in access to an open record and an estimate of the length of that delay and, upon request, shall promptly provide that notice to the requester in writing.

The custodian of a record may deny access to the record by members of the public only on the grounds that such a denial is warranted under Iowa Code sections 22.8(4) and 22.10(4), or that it is a confidential record, or that its disclosure is prohibited by a court order. Access by members of the public to a confidential record is limited by law and, therefore, may generally be provided only in accordance with the provisions of 223—3.4(17A,22) and other applicable provisions of the law.

3.3(5) Security of record. No person may, without permission from the custodian, search or remove any record from the state archives. Examination of agency records shall be supervised by the custodian or a designee of the custodian. The requester shall protect the records from damage and disorganization. Copying of agency records shall be performed by the custodian or a designee of the custodian.

3.3(6) Copying. A reasonable number of copies of an open record may be made by the state archives for the requester unless reproduction is inappropriate due to the physical condition of the record or other physical considerations. The custodian shall assess the physical condition of the record and any relevant legal considerations to determine whether or not it can be photocopied. If the physical condition of the record shall be proposed. If photocopy equipment is not available in the state archives where an open record is kept, the custodian shall arrange to have copies promptly made elsewhere.

3.3(7) Fees.

a. When charged. The state archives may charge fees in connection with the examination or copying of records from the state archives only if the fees are authorized by law. To the extent permitted by applicable provisions of the law, the payment of fees may be waived when the imposition of fees is inequitable or when a waiver is in the public interest.

b. Copying and postage costs. Price schedules for published materials and for photocopies of records supplied by the state archives shall be prominently posted in the society's public reading rooms. Copies of records may be made by the state archives for members of the public on society photocopy machines or from electronic storage systems at cost as determined and posted in the society's public reading rooms by the custodian. When the mailing of copies of records from the state archives is requested, the costs of such mailing may also be charged to the requester.

c. Supervisory fee. An hourly fee may be charged for state archives expenses in retrieving and preparing records for examination, supervising the examination, and preparing copies of requested records when the time required is in excess of one-half hour. The custodian shall prominently post in the society's public reading rooms the hourly fees to be charged for supervision of records during examination and for copying. The hourly fee for retrieval and preparation of records for examination shall not be in excess of the hourly wage of the employee who performs this function.

d. Advance deposits.

(1) When the estimated total fee chargeable under this subrule exceeds \$25, the custodian may require a requester to make an advance payment to cover all or a part of the estimated fee.

(2) When a requester has previously failed to pay a fee chargeable under this subrule, the custodian may require advance payment of the full amount of any estimated fee before the custodian processes a new request for that requester.

223—3.4(17A,22) Access to confidential records. Under Iowa Code section 22.7 or other applicable provisions of law, the lawful custodian may disclose certain confidential records to one or more members of the public. Other provisions of law authorize or require the custodian to release specified confidential records under certain circumstances or to particular persons. In requesting the custodian to permit the examination and copying of such a confidential record, the following procedures apply and are in addition to those specified for requests for access to records in rule 223—3.3(17A,22).

3.4(1) *Proof of identity.* A person requesting access to a confidential record may be required to provide proof of identity or authority to secure access to the record.

3.4(2) *Requests.* The custodian may require a request to examine and copy a confidential record to be in writing. A person requesting access to such a record may be required to sign a certified statement or affidavit enumerating the specific reasons justifying access to the confidential record and to provide any proof necessary to establish relevant facts. A person requesting access to a confidential record may be required to sign a nondisclosure agreement to provide assurance that confidential information in a requested record will not be disclosed.

3.4(3) Notice to subject of record and opportunity to obtain injunction. After the custodian receives a request for access to a confidential record, and before the custodian releases such a record, the custodian may make reasonable efforts to notify promptly any person who is a subject of that record, is identified in that record, and whose address or telephone number is contained in that record. To the extent such a delay is practicable and in the public interest, the custodian may give the subject of such a confidential record to whom notification is transmitted a reasonable opportunity to seek an injunction under Iowa Code section 22.8, and indicate to the subject of the record the specific period of time during which disclosure will be delayed for that purpose.

3.4(4) *Request denied.* When the custodian denies a request for access to a confidential record, the custodian shall promptly notify the requester. If the requester indicates to the custodian that a written notification of the denial is desired, the custodian shall promptly provide such a notification that is signed by the custodian and includes:

a. The name and title or position of the custodian responsible for the denial; and

b. A citation to the provision of law vesting authority in the custodian to deny disclosure of the record and a brief statement of the reasons for denial to this requester.

3.4(5) *Request granted.* When the custodian grants a request for access to a confidential record to a particular person, the custodian shall notify that person and indicate any lawful restrictions imposed by the custodian on that person's examination and copying of the record.

223—3.5(17A,22) Requests for treatment of a record as a confidential record and its withholding from examination. The custodian may treat a record in the state archives as a confidential record and withhold it from examination only to the extent that the custodian is authorized by Iowa Code section 22.7, another applicable provision of law, or a court order, to refuse to disclose that record to members of the public. A record that is confidential in the agency of origin retains its confidential status when transferred to the custody of the state archivist.

3.5(1) *Persons who may request.* Any person who would be aggrieved or adversely affected by disclosure of a record and who asserts that Iowa Code section 22.7, another applicable provision of law, or a court order, authorizes the custodian to treat the record as a confidential record, may request the custodian to treat that record as a confidential record and to withhold it from public inspection.

3.5(2) *Request.* A request that a record be treated as a confidential record and be withheld from public inspection shall be in writing and shall be filed with the custodian. The request must set forth the legal and factual basis justifying such confidential record treatment for that record, and the name, address, and telephone number of the person authorized to respond to any inquiry or action of the custodian concerning the request. A person requesting treatment of a record as a confidential record may also be

required to sign a certified statement or affidavit enumerating the specific reasons justifying the treatment of that record as a confidential record and to provide any proof necessary to establish relevant facts. Requests for treatment of a record as such a confidential record for a limited time period shall also specify the precise period of time for which that treatment is requested.

A person filing such a request shall, if possible, accompany the request with a copy of the record in question from which those portions for which such confidential record treatment has been requested have been deleted. If the original record is being submitted to the state archives by the person requesting such confidential treatment at the time the request is filed, the person shall indicate conspicuously on the original record that all or portions of it are confidential.

3.5(3) *Failure to request.* Failure of a person to request confidential record treatment for a record does not preclude the custodian from treating it as a confidential record. However, if a person who has submitted business information to the state archives does not request that it be withheld from public inspection under Iowa Code sections 22.7(3) and 22.7(6), the custodian of records containing that information may proceed as if that person has no objection to its disclosure to members of the public.

3.5(4) *Timing of the decision.* A decision by the custodian with respect to the disclosure of a record to members of the public may be made when a request for its treatment as a confidential record that is not available for public inspection is filed, or when the custodian receives a request for access to the record by a member of the public.

3.5(5) Request granted or deferred. If a request for such confidential record treatment is granted, or if action on such a request is deferred, a copy of the record from which the matter in question has been deleted and a copy of the decision to grant the request or to defer action upon the request will be made available for public inspection in lieu of the original record. If the custodian subsequently receives a request for access to the original record, the custodian will make reasonable and timely efforts to notify any person who has filed a request for its treatment as a confidential record that is not available for public inspection of the subsequent request.

3.5(6) Request denied and opportunity to seek injunction. If a request that a record be treated as a confidential record and be withheld from public inspection is denied, the custodian shall notify the requester in writing of that determination and the reasons therefor. On application by the requester, the custodian may engage in a good faith, reasonable delay in allowing examination of the record so that the requester may seek injunctive relief under the provisions of Iowa Code section 22.8, or other applicable provision of law. However, such a record shall not be withheld from public inspection for any period of time if the custodian determines that the requester had no reasonable grounds to justify the treatment of that record as a confidential record. The custodian shall notify requester in writing of the time period allowed to seek injunctive relief or the reasons for determination that no reasonable grounds exist to justify the treatment of that record as a confidential record. The custodian may extend the period of good faith, reasonable delay in allowing examination of the requester may seek injunctive relief or the record so that the requester may seek injunctive relief only if no request for examination of the record has been received, or if a court directs the custodian to treat it as a confidential record, or to the extent permitted by another applicable provision of law, or with the consent of the person requesting access.

223-3.6(17A,22) Procedure by which additions, dissents, or objections may be entered into certain

records. Except as otherwise provided by law, a person may file a request with the custodian to review, and to have a written statement of additions, dissents, or objections entered into, a record containing personally identifiable information pertaining to that person. However, this does not authorize a person who is the subject of such a record to alter the original copy of that record or to expand the official record of any agency proceeding. The requester shall send the request to review such a record or the written statement of additions, dissents, or objections to the State Archivist, Historical Division, Department of Cultural Affairs, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. The request to review such a record or the written statement of such a record of additions, dissents, or objections must be dated and signed by the requester and shall include the current address and telephone number of the requester or the requester's representative.

223—3.7(17A,22) Consent to disclosure by the subject of a confidential record. To the extent permitted by any applicable provision of law, a person who is the subject of a confidential record may have a copy of the portion of that record concerning the subject disclosed to a third party. A request for such a disclosure must be in writing and must identify the particular record or records that may be disclosed, and the particular person or class of persons to whom the record may be disclosed (and, where applicable, the time period during which the record may be disclosed). The person who is the subject of the record and, where applicable, the person to whom the record is to be disclosed, may be required to provide proof of identity. (Additional requirements may be necessary for special classes of records.) Appearance of counsel before the state archives on behalf of a person who is the subject of a confidential record is deemed to constitute consent for the state archives to disclose records about that person to the person's attorney.

223—3.8(17A,22) Notice to suppliers of information. When the state archives assumes custody of records from a state agency, the state archives assumes the state agency seeking to transfer custody of said records has provided appropriate notice to suppliers of information.

223-3.9(17A,22) Availability of records.

3.9(1) *General records.* Records in the state archives are open for public inspection unless otherwise provided by rule or law as designated by the transferring agency. Records in the state archives are open for copying unless, in the opinion of the custodian, reproduction by photocopying would adversely affect the physical condition of the records or there are legal considerations that prohibit copying.

3.9(2) Confidential records. The state archives has custody of records which other state agencies have created. An agency which creates records shall identify which records are confidential when transferring those records to the state archives. Unless otherwise required by law, any confidential record in an agency shall retain its confidential record status after its transfer to the state archives.

3.9(3) Ancient records. Notwithstanding any confidentiality designation by the transferring agency, once any record in the state archives is more than 100 years old, the record shall be available for public examination and copying unless:

a. The record is ordered to be sealed and is not subject to inspection by any court; or

b. Federal law, rule, or regulation prohibits disclosure of the record.

3.9(4) *Vital statistics*. Notwithstanding any confidentiality designation, the following vital statistics records in the state archive may be inspected and copied as of right:

a. A record of birth that is at least 75 years old.

b. A record of marriage that is at least 75 years old.

c. A record of divorce, dissolution of marriage, or annulment of marriage that is at least 75 years old.

d. A record of death or fetal death that is at least 50 years old. [ARC 4827C, IAB 12/18/19, effective 1/22/20]

223—3.10(17A,22) Determination of rights of access to records.

3.10(1) Determination of rights of access to records which have exceeded their period of administrative value as determined by the state records commission and are in the custody of the state archivist shall be governed by this chapter. Determination of rights of access to records for which the period of administrative value has not been determined by the state records commission but which are 30 years of age or older and are in the custody of the state archivist shall be governed by this chapter.

3.10(2) Determination of rights of access to records which have not exceeded their period of administrative value as determined by the state records commission, but are in the possession of the state archivist, shall be governed by the regulations of the agency which developed the records. Determination of rights of access to records for which the period of administrative value has not been determined by the state records commission, but which do not exceed 30 years of age, shall be governed by the regulations of the agency which developed the records.

223—3.11(17A,22) Consensual disclosure of confidential records. Rescinded IAB 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05.

223-3.12(17A,22) Release to the subject. Rescinded IAB 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05.

223-3.13 Reserved.

223—3.14(17A,22) Personally identifiable information. Rescinded IAB 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05.

223-3.15(17A,22) Other records. Rescinded IAB 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05.

223—3.16(17A,22) Data processing systems. Rescinded IAB 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05. These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 22.11 and 303.12 to 303.15. [Filed 3/29/91, Notice 2/20/91—published 4/17/91, effective 5/22/91] [Filed emergency 12/2/93—published 12/22/93, effective 12/2/93] [Filed 1/27/94, Notice 12/22/93—published 2/16/94, effective 3/23/94] [Filed 12/14/04, Notice 6/9/04—published 1/5/05, effective 2/9/05] [Filed ARC 4827C (Notice ARC 4721C, IAB 10/23/19), IAB 12/18/19, effective 1/22/20]